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NCCIIEJOBAHUE DODOEKTUBHOCTH ITPEIIOJABAHUSA [TPOOUJIBHBIX
IMPEIMETOB CTYJEHTAM CTOMATOJIOI'MYECKOI'O ®AKVYIJIBTETA C
ITEPBOI'O CEMECTPA

Buxropus JImutpueBna Koanuk, Anacracus FOpeeBHa Kotukoa, Enena
Bnagumuposna Konorauna

Kadenpa TtepameBTHUECKONH CTOMATOJOTUU M MPOIEAEBTUKHA CTOMATOJIOTUYECKUX
3a00JsieBaHUN

OI'bOY BO «Ypanbckuii TrOCyIapCTBEHHBIM MEIUWLMHCKUN  YHHUBEPCUTET»
MununcTepcTBa 31paBooxpaneHus PO

ExatepunOypr, Poccus

AHHOTAUMSA

BBenenue. Ilonnepkanve TUTHEHBI MOJOCTA pTa, BKIOYas OOprOy C 3yOHBIM
HAJIETOM, SIBJIIETCA OJHHUM M3 TJABHBIX (PAKTOPOB B MPEAOTBpAICHUHU 3a00JI€BaHUM.
Bpadyam cromaronoruueckoro mnpoduisi HeE0O0XOIMMO MOTHUBHUPOBATH CBOUX
MalMEHTOB Ha 3a00Ty O MOJIOCTH PTa, a TaKKe 00y4aTh UX BBIOOPY CPEICTB TMTUEHBI
Y NpaBUWIbHBIM TEXHUKAM MX KCIOJIb30BaHUA. [103TOMy BakHO HauMHATH OOy4YEHUE
OyIyIIHMX CHEUUATUCTOB MPABUIIAM T'MTUEHBI MOJOCTH pTa KaKk MO>XHO paHbuie. Heanb
HCCJIeIOBAHMS — BBISIBJICHUE OTJIUYMI B 3HAHUSAX U OTHOIIEHUH K TUTHEHE MOJOCTH
pTa Mexnay ctyaeHtamu 1-2 u 4-5 KypcoB croMartosioruueckoro (akynprera YIMY
Uil OLIEHKH 3(PQEKTUBHOCTH OOYyYEeHHs] CTYAEHTOB |—2 KypcoB NpoQUIbHBIM
npeaMeraM.  Marepuasa M MeTOAbl. DBUIO  NPOBENEHO  OJHOLIEHTPOBOE,
KOHTPOJMPYEMOE, OTKPBITOE HCCIIEIOBAaHUE CPEAM CTYIEeHTOB 1-2 m 4-5 Kypcos
ctomatonoruyeckoro axkynprera YI'MY. B uccnenoanuu npunsiu ydactue 100
CTYIIGHTOB B Bo3pacte OT 17 g0 25 5er, KOTOPHIM OBUIO MPEJIONKEHO MPOUTH
PYCCKYI0O BEPCHIO ONpOCHMKa 3akpbiToro THma Hiroshima University — Dental
Behavioural Inventory (HU-DBI), pa3pabotannoit Makoto Kaamypa wu np.
[Tonyuennsie nanHbie 00padboTaHbl ¢ momollkko nporpamMmbl Excel Bepcun 2019 rona
M TIpeAcTaBieHbl B Buje Tabmuu. Pe3yabrarbl. DBOJBIIMHCTBO CTYAEHTOB
MIPOJIEMOHCTPUPOBATIM 3PYJUMPOBAHHOCTh B BOIpPOCAaX BBIOOpA CPEICTB THUTHUEHBI
MOJIOCTH PTa, a TaKXke HUX HCNOoIb30BaHUU. BeiBoabl. OOydeHHE CTYIEHTOB
HayalbHBIX KYypCOB MNPO(UIBHBIM MpEAMETaM OKa3ajoch 3(P(PEKTUBHBIM, TaK KaK B
BOIIPOCaX TUTHEHBI MOJOCTH pTa UX 3HAHUA MPUONMKEHBI K 3HAHUSAM CTapLIUX
KYpCOB.

KuiroueBbie ci10Ba: 0CBEJOMIICHHOCTh, TMTHEHA IOJIOCTH PTa, CTOMATOJIOTUYECKOE
oOpa3oBaHHUE.

STUDY OF THE EFFICIENCY OF PROFILE SUBJECTS TAUGHT TO
STUDENTS OF THE DENTAL FACULTY FROM THE FIRST SEMESTER
OF THE FIRST YEAR
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Introduction. Maintaining oral hygiene including plaque control is one of the main
Issues in preventing oral diseases. Dental practitioners should motivate their patients
to take care of their oral health, as well as teach them to choose the hygiene products
and techniques. Therefore, it is important to begin training future professionals in oral
hygiene as early as possible. The purpose of the study is to find out the differences
in knowledge and attitude to oral hygiene among the first and second—year students
as well as fourth and fifth-year students of USMU Faculty of Dentistry to assess the
effectiveness of teaching junior students the profile subjects. Material and methods.
We did a single-center, controlled, open-label study among 1-2- and 4-5-years
students of the Faculty of Dentistry at USMU. 100 students aged 17 to 25 years
participated in the survey using the Russian version of the Hiroshima University —
Dental Behavioural Inventory (HU-DBI), developed by M. Kawamura et al. We
analyzed the data using Excel 2019 and presented the results in the form of tables.
Results. Most students demonstrated competence in the choice of oral hygiene
products, as well as in their use. Conclusions. Teaching junior students profile
subjects turned out to be effective, because in matters of oral heals their knowledge is
similar to the knowledge of senior students.

Keywords: awareness, oral hygiene, dental education.

INTRODUCTION

Oral health is an integral part of the overall well-being of the human body.
According to WHO, dental caries and periodontitis are the most common health
problems in the world [1]. Maintaining oral hygiene including plaque control is one
of the main factors in preventing oral diseases [2,4]. Dental practitioners should
motivate their patients to take care of their oral health, as well as educate them on the
choice of hygiene products and techniques for their use. Therefore, it is important to
begin training future professionals in oral hygiene as early as possible. In 2021, such
subject as Healthy Lifestyle in Dentistry was added to the curriculum of the first year
of the USMU Faculty of Dentistry; in addition, the subject of Propaedeutic Dentistry
was taught to students in the first semester of the first year instead of the second
semester, which was earlier. Thus, students gained specialized knowledge from their
first days at the university.

The purpose of the study — to find out the differences in knowledge and
attitude to oral hygiene between the students of 1-2 and 4-5 years of USMU Faculty
of Dentistry to assess the effectiveness of teaching profile subjects to students of 1-2
years.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

We did a single-center, controlled, open-label study among 1-2- and 4-5-year
students of the Faculty of Dentistry at USMU. The study involved 100 students aged
17 to 25 years who were administered the Russian version of the Hiroshima
University — Dental Behavioural Inventory (HU-DBI), developed by M. Kawamura
et al. from the Department of Preventive Dentistry, Hiroshima University Faculty of
Dentistry, Japan [3]. The study group consisted of 50 students in years 1-2 and 50
students in years 4-5. 1 point was awarded for each «yes» answer to questions 4, 9,
11, 12, 16, 19 and for each «no» answer to questions 2, 6, 8, 10, 14 and 15. The
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maximum possible score was 12 and the minimum possible score was 0. The higher
the score, the better the respondents’ attitude to oral hygiene and their skills. The
obtained statistical data was processed using Excel 2019 and presented in the form of

tables.
RESULTS
Survey participants were divided into groups based on gender and year of the

study (Table 1).

Table 1
Average score of respondents by year and gender
Year of study Quantity Median
1-2 50 6
4-5 50 8
Female 80 6
Male 20 6
Table 2
Statistics of the responses of dental students to the questions of the survey depending
on the year of study
No Question 1-2-year 4-5 year
students, (%) | students, %
1 | 1 do not worry much about Yes 9 (36%) 19 (38%)
visiting the dentist No 32 (64%) 31 (62%)
2 My gums tend to bleed Yes 4 (8%) 6 (12%)
when | brush my teeth No 46 (92%) 44 (68%)
3 | | worry about the color of Yes 45 (90%) 35 (70%)
my teeth No 5 (10%) 15 (30%)
4 | | have noticed white sticky Yes 11(22%) 22 (44%)
deposits on my teeth No 39 (78%) 28 (56%)
5 | use a child-size Yes 6 (12%) 16 (32%)
toothbrush No 44 (88%) 34 (68%)
6 | |thinkthat | cannot help Yes 13 (26%) 16 (32%)
having false teeth when | No 37 (74%) 34 (68%)
am old
7 | I am bothered by the color Yes 9 (18%) 5 (10%)
of my gums No 41 (82%) 45 (90%)
8 | I think my teeth are getting Yes 7 (14%) 8 (16%)
worse despite my daily No 43 (86%) 42 (84%)
brushings
9 | I brush each of my teeth Yes 41 (82%) 39 (78%)
carefully No 9 (18%) 11 (22%)
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10 | I have never been taught Yes 12 (24%) 13 (26%)
professionally how to No 38 (76%) 37 (74%)
brush
11 | think I can clean my Yes 21 (42%) 13 (26%)
teeth well without using a No 29 (58%) 37 (74%)
toothbrush
12 | 1 often check my teeth in Yes 47 (94%) 38 (76%)
the mirror after brushing No 3 (6%) 12 (24%)
13 | I worry about having bad Yes 11 (22%) 7 (14%)
breath No 39 (78%) 43 (86%)
14 | Itis impossible to prevent Yes 42 (84%) 34 (68%)
gum diseases with No 8 (16%) 16 (32%)
toothbrushing alone
15 | put off going to the Yes 20 (40%) 14 (28%)
dentist until I have a No 30 (60%) 36 (72%)
toothache
16 | | have used a dye to see Yes 7 (14%) 14 (28%)
how clean my teeth are No 43 (86%) 36 (72%)
17 | | use atoothbrush which Yes 10 (20%) 3 (6%)
has hard bristles No 40 (80%) 47 (94%)
18 | do not feel | have Yes 16 (32%) 8 (16%)
brushed well unless | press No 34 (68%) 42 (84%)
my brush hard
19 | | feel | sometimes take too Yes 11(22%) 21 (42%)
much time to brush my No 39 (78%) 29 (58%)
teeth
20 | My dentist told me that | Yes 34 (68%) 31 (62%)
brush my teeth well No 16 (32%) 19 (38%)

DISCUSSION

Table 2 shows the statistics of the answers to the survey questions separately,
depending on the year of study. 4-5-year students are more likely to notice plaque on
their teeth (22% vs 44%), even though they are more likely to think they take too
long to brush their teeth (22% vs 42%). Nearly half of the 1-2-year students think
they can brush their teeth well without flossing (42%). Only 26% of 4-5-year
students answered positively to the same question. 1 and 2-year students also were
more likely to check the condition of their teeth after brushing then 4-5-year students
(94% vs 76%). 1-2-year students were more likely to postpone a visit to the dentist
until they had oral pain (40% vs 28%). In addition, they were more likely to choose a
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toothbrush with stiff bristles (20% vs 6%) and to exert more effort when brushing
their teeth (32% vs 26%).

All dental students brush their teeth thoroughly and rarely complain about
halitosis, bleeding, or gum color. Most students make sure they visit the dentist
regularly. In addition, both groups of students are quite often told by their dentists
that their oral hygiene is good. Even though 1 and 2-year students statistically
showed lower results the difference between them and 4 and 5- year students were
not very big.

CONCLUSIONS

1. Most of all students do not use additional oral hygiene products, but there is
a trend for using such products by senior students.

2. Most students demonstrated competence in the choice of oral hygiene
products and in their use.

3. The study of profile subjects by junior students turned out to be effective,
because their knowledge of oral hygiene issues is similar to that of the senior
students.
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